# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI832946

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cruzar Medsystems, Inc.	02/18/2025

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	CellaPax Corporation	
Street Address: 87 Deacon Court		
City:	Barnstable	
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02630	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61390301
Application Number:	13267657
PCT Number:	US1155149
Application Number:	14073270
Application Number:	14449739
Application Number:	14559259
Application Number:	15347118
Application Number:	15693764
PCT Number:	US1759972
Application Number:	16437374
PCT Number:	US2037139
Application Number:	16235624
PCT Number:	US1968691
Application Number:	62836364
Application Number:	16851954
PCT Number:	US2028792

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6173106001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 070253 FRAME: 0038

509034492

**Phone:** (617)310-6000

Email: BOSIPMAIL@GTLAW.COM,kobrenskij@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Chinh Pham

Address Line 1: c/o Greenberg Traurig LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer Kobrenski	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Kobrenski/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2025

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Cruzar\_CellaPaxAssignment#page1.tiff source=Cruzar\_CellaPaxAssignment#page2.tiff source=Cruzar\_CellaPaxAssignment#page3.tiff source=Cruzar\_CellaPaxAssignment#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070253 FRAME: 0039

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Cruzar Medsystems, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), with offices a **50 Braintree** Hill Office Park, Ste **301**, Braintree, MA **02184**, owns and has legal title to one or more inventions described in an application(s) (or provisional application(s)) for Letters Patent of the United States in accordance with the patent schedule below:

WHEREAS, CellaPax Corporation, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), with offices at 87 Deacon Court, Barnstable, MA 02630, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HAS sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of ASSIGNOR'S rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR'S executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of ASSIGNOR'S execution of this assignment;

ACTIVE 705401682v1

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes Greenberg Traurig, LLP, of One International Place, Boston, MA 02110, to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

*IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF*, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be duly executed and hereunto hands have been set out and a seal affixed on the date set forth below.

Assignor's Authorized Representative S	
	Cruzar Medsystems, Inc.
Assignor's Printed Name:	Michael Glennon
Γitle:	Director
Date:	2.18.25

# PATENT SCHEDULE

Country	Title	Appl. No./Appl. Date	Grant No./Grant Date	Status
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	61/390,301 10/6/2010		Abandoned
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	13/267,657 10/6/2011	8,926,559 01/06/2015	GRANTED
PCT	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	PCT/US11/55149 10/6/11		Expired
Europe	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	EP 11831621.5 10/6/2011		Abandoned
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	14/073,270 11/6/2013	9,326,790 5/3/2016	GRANTED
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	14/449,739 8/1/2014	9,795,408 10/24/2017	GRANTED
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	14/559,259 12/3/2014	10,112,035 10/30/2018	Lapsed
Europe	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	EP15178491.5 7/27/2015		Abandoned
Japan	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	2015-148555 7/28/2015	6506130 4/5/2019	GRANTED
US	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	15/347,118 11/9/2016	10,349,957 7/16/2019	GRANTED
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining and Methods for Using Same	15/693,764 09/1/2017	10,441,755 10/15/2019	GRANTED
PCT	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	PCT/US17/059972 11/3/2017		Expired
China	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	201780069523.3 11/6/2017		Abandoned
Europe	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	17868884.2 11/3/2017		Abandoned
Japan	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	2019-524065 11/3/2017		Abandoned

ACTIVE 705401682v1

PATENT REEL: 070253 FRAME: 0042

US	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	16/437,374 6/11/2019	11,607,234 3/21/2023	GRANTED
PCT	Systems and Methods for Traversing a Site of Obstruction	PCT/US20/37139 6/11/2020		Expired
US	Catheter with Vessel Lining for Cell Collection and Methods for Using Same	16/235,624 12/28/2018		PENDING Published
PCT	Catheter with Vessel Lining for Cell Collection and Methods for Using Same	PCT/US2019/068691 12/27/2019		Expired
US	ENDOSCOPIC CANNULA FOR FALLOPIAN TUBE ACCESS	62/836,364 04/19/2019		Expired
US	Endoscopic Cannula for Fallopian Tube Access	16/851,954 04/17/2020		PENDING Published
PCT	ENDOSCOPIC CANNULA FOR FALLOPIAN TUBE ACCESS	PCT/US2020/028792 04/17/2020		Expired

ACTIVE 705401682v1

**RECORDED: 02/19/2025** 

PATENT REEL: 070253 FRAME: 0043